LOUISIANA SENATE
ORDER OF THE DAY
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016

Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading
SR 104

Senate Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading
SCR 89, 90, 91

House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred
HB 621, 667, 710, 731, 988, 1145,

House Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading
HCR 51, 104, 106

Senate Bills Reported by Committee
SB 435, 462

House Bills Reported by Committee

HB 79, 93, 130, 140, 142, 189,
332, 335, 336, 350, 366, 389,
574, 602, 624, 894

Reconsideration
HB 446

Senate Bills Returned from House with Amendments
SB 28

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee
SCR 75, 77, 78

Senate Concurrent Resolutions to be Adopted Subject to Call

SCR 29, 32

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage
SB 44, 135, 137, 177, 273, 310,

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call
SB 10, 24, 25, 122, 127, 146,
192, 246, 250, 267, 322, 327,

385, 397, 398, 424, 443, 472,

House Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call
HB 286, 832

Instruments Pending Senate Conference

HB 385
HCR 9

Page 1

1146

193, 195, 227,
427, 447, 456,

317, 399, 436,

148, 150, 157,
338, 339, 347,
473

246,
530,

441,

162,
367,

313,
539,

446,

163,
370,

331,
569,

464

164,
371,



LOUISIANA SENATE TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016

TIME: 5:09 PM
DAILY DIGEST LEG. DAY: 29
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016 PAGE: 1

Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading

SR 104 MILLS SENATE
Designates the month of May 2016 as Cystic Fibrosis Awareness Month in Louisiana.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading

SCR 89 BROWN, TROY VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS
Requests the LCTCS board to develop and provide orientation programs to middle school students.

SCR 90 SMITH, J. CONGRESS
Memorialize Congress to designate the LA 8/LA 28 corridor as Future |-14.

SCR 91 SMITH, G. CONDOLENCES
Offers condolences upon the death of Felix Simoneaux Jr., the oldest man in the United States.

House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred

HB 621 IVEY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Provides relative to the legislative auditor's access to information held by entities that provide services to
public retirement systems

HB 667 REYNOLDS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Provides relative to distribution of alcoholic beverages

HB 710 HOLLIS SALES/TOBACCO DEALERS
Changes the time period in which cigarettes must be stamped

HB 731 MARCELLE DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT
Creates the Capital Heights Crime Prevention and Improvement District in East Baton Rouge Parish

HB 988 ARMES VETERANS
Provides relative to Louisiana Military Family Assistance

HB 1145 LOPINTO COURTS/DISTRICT
Provides sanctions for violations of drug division probation programs

HB 1146 HENRY SEX OFFENSE/REGISTRY

Provides relative to the registration information required to be provided by sex offenders and the authority
to disclose this information

House Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading

HCR 51 BARRAS HOSPITALS
Provides for a hospital stabilization formula

HCR 104 GAROFALO SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH
Designates Thursday, May 5, 2016, as NASA Day at the state capitol and commends NASA

HCR 106 GLOVER CONDOLENCES
Expresses condolences upon the death of former state representative John Dean Travis

Senate Bills Reported by Committee

SB 435 MORRELL THEFT
Provides relative to the theft of animals. (8/1/16)

SB 462 WARD CIVIL PROCEDURE
Provides relative to the state or a state agency as a party plaintiff. (gov sig)

House Bills Reported by Committee

HB 79 BROWN, TERRY COURTS/DISTRICT
Provides relative to the use of certain court funds in the Thirty-Ninth Judicial District

HB 93 MILLER, G. CIVIL/LAW
Revises language in the tutorship articles of the Civil Code

HB 130 BROADWATER COURTS/CITY
Provides for the disposal of certain misdemeanor records



LOUISIANA SENATE TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016

TIME: 5:09 PM
DAILY DIGEST LEG. DAY: 29
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016 PAGE: 2

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

HB

140

142

189

193

195

227

246

313

331

332

335

336

350

366

389

427

447

456

530

539

569

574

HOWARD WEAPONS/FIREARMS

Adds current and retired attorney generals and designated assistant attorneys general to list of officials
who can carry concealed weapons

MIGUEZ WEAPONS/FIREARMS
Provides with respect to eligibility requirement for concealed carry permits

BROWN, CHAD GAMBLING/VIDEO POKER
Provides with respect to the closure of a restaurant at a qualified truck stop facility

HUNTER CIVIL/IPROCEDURE
Provides with respect to legislative continuance in civil cases

JENKINS MALPRACTICE/MEDICAL
Provides relative to transmittal of certain notices required pursuant to medical malpractice law

PYLANT CRIME
Provides relative to the crime of obstruction of justice

ADAMS TRAFFIC/ACCIDENTS
Provides relative to an extension of the time period for coroners to report traffic fatalities

GAROFALO PROPERTY/EXPROPRIATION
Provides for disclosure of information to property owners whose property is subject to expropriation

MILLER, G. COURTS
Provides with respect to facsimile filings

MONTOUCET AGRICULTURE
Modifies the composition of the La. Crawfish Promotion and Research Board

SCHEXNAYDER AGRICULTURE
Provides for the establishment of an unmanned aerial system registration and licensing fees

SCHEXNAYDER AGRICULTURE
Adds certain prohibitions relative to fraud by vendors or by the purchaser in the sale of certain food

HILFERTY FAMILY LAW
Prohibits certain persons from preventing or limiting communication, visitation, or interaction with others

ADAMS CORRECTIONS
Provides with respect to parole supervision fees

JONES COURTS/CITY
Extends the territorial jurisdiction of the City Court of the town of Franklin

BROADWATER COURTS/CITY
Provides with respect to the use of the judicial building fund for city courts

MILLER, G. CHILDREN/TUTORSHIP
Provides for changes to procedures for continuing tutorships

SHADOIN NOTARIES
Provides with respect to the revocation of notarial commissions

DWIGHT INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS

Amends provisions relative to group insurance premiums for retirees of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's
Office

HAZEL HUMAN REMAINS
Authorizes the use of human biological matter for purposes of training cadaver dogs

SCHEXNAYDER AGRICULTURE

Provides relative to designated authorities for federal and state cooperation with provisions of the Federal
Meat Inspection Act and Federal Poultry Products Inspection Act

MILLER, G. JUDGMENTS/CIVIL
Provides for the inclusion of certain information in a judgment of interdiction



LOUISIANA SENATE TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016

TIME: 5:09 PM
DAILY DIGEST LEG. DAY: 29
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016 PAGE: 3

HB

HB

HB

602

624

894

SHADOIN NOTARIES
Provides relative to notary exam and study material fees

MORENO WEAPONS/FIREARMS
Provides with respect to the reporting of certain judicial proceedings regarding the possession of firearms

THIBAUT CORRECTIONS
Provides with respect to reporting for Offender Reentry Support Pilot Program

Reconsideration

HB

446

LEBAS FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS
Establishes an application fee for a new marijuana pharmacy permit and limits eligibility for the permit

Senate Bills Returned from House with Amendments

SB

28

PERRY MUNICIPALITIES
Provides relative to the qualifications of the chief of police for the town of Gueydan. (8/1/16)

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

SCR

SCR

SCR

75

77

78

CHABERT JUDGES

Requests the Judicial Council to study the Thirty-Second Judicial District and make recommendations to
the legislature regarding the creation of a minority election section.

THOMPSON WATER/WATERWAYS
Extends the sunset of the Lake Providence Watershed Council until December 31, 2018

MILKOVICH CIVIL PROCEDURE
Provides relative to the legislative intent regarding Act 379 of the Regular Session of 2014.

Senate Concurrent Resolutions to be Adopted Subject to Call

SCR

SCR

29

32

CHABERT COASTAL RESOURCES

Requests the Coastal Protection and Restoration Financing Corporation to study the feasibility of
employing financing techniques to convert future BP settlement payments into current assets to be
deposited in and credited to the Coastal Protection and Restoration Fund.

COLOMB LEGIS POWERS/FUNCTIONS
Requires closed captioning of legislative proceedings that are broadcast.

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

44

135

137

177

273

310

317

399

GATTI WORKERS' COMPENSATION
Provides for workers' compensation insurance premium reductions to certain employers. (8/1/16)

MILKOVICH RELIGIOUS FREEDOMS/LIBERTIES
Authorizes political subdivisions to open proceedings with voluntary prayer. (8/1/16)

BARROW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Provides for boundaries, board membership and tax authority of the Baton Rouge North Economic
Development District. (gov sig)

DONAHUE FUNDS/FUNDING
Provides for funds in the state treasury.

DONAHUE BONDS
Authorizes the Greater New Orleans Expressway Commission to issue additional toll bonds. (gov sig)

CLAITOR EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Requires the Dept. of Education to collect and report certain special education data. (gov sig)

DONAHUE STUDENTS

Provides relative to student behavior and discipline, including the use of seclusion and physical restraint
to address the behavior of students with exceptionalities. (gov sig)

MORRISH MOTOR CARRIERS

Exempts motor carriers of nonhazardous oil field waste, nonhazardous industrial solid waste and
hazardous waste from proving public convenience and necessity. (gov sig)



LOUISIANA SENATE TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016

TIME: 5:09 PM
DAILY DIGEST LEG. DAY: 29
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016 PAGE: 4

SB

SB

SB

SB

436

441

446

464

CARTER, T. DISCRIMINATION

Provides with respect to discrimination regarding sexual orientation, gender identity, and gender
expression. (gov sig)

CARTER, T. EMPLOYMENT
Provides relative to employee wages. (8/1/16)

HEWITT POSTSECONDARY ED

Requires the Board of Regents to conduct a comprehensive review of the postsecondary needs of the
state and each of its regions. (gov sig)

MILLS LOCAL FINANCE

Authorizes the governing authority of certain municipalities to use proceeds of an additional sales tax as
needed. (gov sig)

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

10

24

25

122

127

146

148

150

157

162

163

164

192

246

250

PEACOCK STATE POLICE RET FUND
Provides for the payment of certain system administrative expenses. (6/10/16)

MARTINY CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
Provides relative to parole eligibility. (8/1/16)

MORRELL LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS

Provides for duration and consideration of certain matters during regular sessions of the Legislature. (2/3
- CA3s2(A))

BARROW ADVERTISING
Prohibits certain forms of untrue or misleading advertisements. (8/1/16)

MARTINY JUVENILE JUSTICE
Provides relative to juveniles sentenced to life without parole. (gov sig)

GATTI CAPITAL OUTLAY

Provides for institutions of higher education to first use capital outlay funding for deferred maintenance
projects. (8/1/16)

GATTI STATE AGENCIES
Abolishes boards and commissions, authorities, districts, and like entities that are inactive. (8/1/16)

PERRY CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
Provides relative to mandatory bail hearings for certain defendants. (8/1/16)

CORTEZ COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS
Provides relative to scrap metal recyclers. (gov sig)

PETERSON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Provides relative to evidence admissible in certain civil actions involving domestic abuse and also
provides relative to interspousal immunity. (8/1/16)

PETERSON LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS

Provides that general subject, tax, and fiscal matters shall be heard during each regular legislative
session. (2/3-CA13s1(A))

PETERSON VOTERS/VOTING

Allows any person who is registered to vote to vote absentee by mail without rendering a reason for
requesting an absentee ballot. (8/1/16)

JOHNS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Provides for the confidential treatment of papers, documents, reports, or evidence related to an
investigation by the division of insurance fraud within the Department of Insurance. (8/1/16)

LAFLEUR MUSEUMS

Transfers the Eddie G. Robinson Museum from the jurisdiction of the Department of State to the Board of
Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System. (gov sig)

LAFLEUR MUSEUMS
Removes the Germantown Colony Museum from the jurisdiction of the Department of State. (2/1/17)



LOUISIANA SENATE TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016

TIME: 5:09 PM
DAILY DIGEST LEG. DAY: 29
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016 PAGE: 5

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

267

322

327

338

339

347

367

370

371

385

397

398

424

443

472

473

MORRELL ENTERTAINMENT INDUSTRY
Provides relative to certain entities or organizations receiving capital outlay funding. (1/1/17)

MORRELL VIDEO POKER
Provides relative to revocation of a video draw poker device license for certain violations. (8/1/16)

LUNEAU CIVIL PROCEDURE
Provides for Louisiana False Claims Act. (8/1/16)

MARTINY SECURITIES
Provides for the protection of vulnerable adults from financial exploitation. (1/1/17)

MARTINY VIDEO POKER
Provides with respect to the closure of a restaurant at a qualified truck stop facility. (8/1/16)

CARTER, T. EMPLOYMENT

Repeals restrictions which bar local governmental subdivisions from enacting local labor ordinances
which establish a minimum wage and a minimum number of vacation and sick leave days. (8/1/16)

CLAITOR JUVENILE JUSTICE
Provides relative to certain juveniles sentenced to life without parole. (gov sig)

THOMPSON PARISHES
Provides for an automobile expense allowance for the assessor in Madison Parish. (gov sig)

ALLAIN CONSERVATION

Provides relative to the recovery of site restoration costs expended from the oilfield site restoration fund.
(See Act)

WALSWORTH MENTAL HEALTH

Adds certain legislators to the governing board of the Northeast Delta Human Services Authority.
(8/1/16)

JOHNS FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS
Provides relative to the licensing of child residential facilities. (8/1/16)

JOHNS PUBLIC RECORDS

Exempts video or audio recordings generated by law enforcement body worn cameras from Public
Records Law. (8/1/16)

MARTINY PROBATION/PAROLE
Provides relative to parole eligibility. (8/1/16)

HEWITT FISCAL CONTROLS

Provides for mandatory meetings of the Health and Social Services Estimating Conference for purposes
of developing budget recommendations for the Medicaid program. (gov sig)

CLAITOR CRIME/PUNISHMENT
Provides relative to crimes involving the use of an unmanned aircraft system. (gov sig)

JOHNS MEDICAID
Provides for the Louisiana Health Insurance Premium Payment Program. (gov sig)

House Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call

HB

HB

286

832

GAROFALO TRUSTS
Provides for revisions to the Trust Code

SEABAUGH INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Provides for exemptions relative to the Department of Insurance and certain provisions applicable to
employment and criminal records

Instruments Pending Senate Conference

HB

HCR

385

HAZEL CRIME
Creates the crime of providing false, nonexistent, or incomplete declaration of residence for balil

THIBAUT HUNTING
Creates the Feral Hog Management Advisory Task Force



LOUISIANA SENATE
DAILY DIGEST
WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016

TIME: 5:09 PM
LEG. DAY: 29
PAGE: 6




