# LOUISIANA SENATE ORDER OF THE DAY WEDNESDAY, MAY 4, 2016

**Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading** 

SR 104

**Senate Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading** 

SCR 89, 90, 9<sup>2</sup>

House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred

HB 621, 667, 710, 731, 988, 1145, 1146

**House Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading** 

HCR 51, 104, 106

**Senate Bills Reported by Committee** 

SB 435, 462

**House Bills Reported by Committee** 

79, 93, 130, 140, 142, 189, 193, 195, 227, 246, 313, 331, 332, 335, 336, 350, 366, 389, 427, 447, 456, 530, 539, 569,

574, 602, 624, 894

Reconsideration

HB 446

**Senate Bills Returned from House with Amendments** 

SB 28

<u>Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee</u>

SCR 75, 77, 78

Senate Concurrent Resolutions to be Adopted Subject to Call

SCR 29, 32

**Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage** 

SB 44, 135, 137, 177, 273, 310, 317, 399, 436, 441, 446, 464

Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call

SB 10, 24, 25, 122, 127, 146, 148, 150, 157, 162, 163, 164, 246, 327, 250. 322. 338, 347, 371, 192. 267. 339, 367, 370.

385, 397, 398, 424, 443, 472, 473

House Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call

HB 286, 832

<u>Instruments Pending Senate Conference</u>

HB 385 HCR 9

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016 TIME: 5:09 PM LEG. DAY: 29 PAGE: 1

## Senate Resolutions 2nd Reading

SR 104 MILLS **SENATE** 

Designates the month of May 2016 as Cystic Fibrosis Awareness Month in Louisiana.

## Senate Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading

SCR 89 **BROWN, TROY VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS** 

Requests the LCTCS board to develop and provide orientation programs to middle school students.

SCR 90 CONGRESS

Memorialize Congress to designate the LA 8/LA 28 corridor as Future I-14.

SCR 91 SMITH, G. CONDOLENCES

Offers condolences upon the death of Felix Simoneaux Jr., the oldest man in the United States.

## House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred

**IVEY** LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 621 HB

Provides relative to the legislative auditor's access to information held by entities that provide services to

public retirement systems

REYNOLDS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES HB 667

Provides relative to distribution of alcoholic beverages

SALES/TOBACCO DEALERS HB 710 **HOLLIS** 

Changes the time period in which cigarettes must be stamped

HB 731 DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT

Creates the Capital Heights Crime Prevention and Improvement District in East Baton Rouge Parish

HB 988 **ARMES VETERANS** 

Provides relative to Louisiana Military Family Assistance

LOPINTO COURTS/DISTRICT 1145 HB

Provides sanctions for violations of drug division probation programs

1146 **HENRY** SEX OFFENSE/REGISTRY HB

Provides relative to the registration information required to be provided by sex offenders and the authority

to disclose this information

## **House Concurrent Resolutions 2nd Reading**

HCR 51 **BARRAS HOSPITALS** 

Provides for a hospital stabilization formula

SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH HCR 104 **GAROFALO** 

Designates Thursday, May 5, 2016, as NASA Day at the state capitol and commends NASA

HCR 106 **GLOVER CONDOLENCES** 

Expresses condolences upon the death of former state representative John Dean Travis

#### Senate Bills Reported by Committee

**MORRELL** SB 435 THEFT

Provides relative to the theft of animals. (8/1/16)

SB 462 **CIVIL PROCEDURE** 

Provides relative to the state or a state agency as a party plaintiff. (gov sig)

## **House Bills Reported by Committee**

HΒ BROWN, TERRY COURTS/DISTRICT

Provides relative to the use of certain court funds in the Thirty-Ninth Judicial District

CIVIL/LAW HR 93 MILLER, G.

Revises language in the tutorship articles of the Civil Code

HB **BROADWATER** COURTS/CITY

Provides for the disposal of certain misdemeanor records

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016
TIME: 5:09 PM
LEG. DAY: 29
PAGE: 2

НВ	140	HOWARD WEAPONS/FIREARMS  Adds current and retired attorney generals and designated assistant attorneys general to list of officials who can carry concealed weapons
НВ	142	MIGUEZ WEAPONS/FIREARMS Provides with respect to eligibility requirement for concealed carry permits
НВ	189	BROWN, CHAD GAMBLING/VIDEO POKER Provides with respect to the closure of a restaurant at a qualified truck stop facility
НВ	193	HUNTER CIVIL/PROCEDURE Provides with respect to legislative continuance in civil cases
НВ	195	JENKINS MALPRACTICE/MEDICAL Provides relative to transmittal of certain notices required pursuant to medical malpractice law
НВ	227	PYLANT CRIME Provides relative to the crime of obstruction of justice
НВ	246	ADAMS TRAFFIC/ACCIDENTS  Provides relative to an extension of the time period for coroners to report traffic fatalities
НВ	313	GAROFALO PROPERTY/EXPROPRIATION  Provides for disclosure of information to property owners whose property is subject to expropriation
НВ	331	MILLER, G. COURTS Provides with respect to facsimile filings
НВ	332	MONTOUCET AGRICULTURE  Modifies the composition of the La. Crawfish Promotion and Research Board
НВ	335	SCHEXNAYDER AGRICULTURE Provides for the establishment of an unmanned aerial system registration and licensing fees
НВ	336	SCHEXNAYDER AGRICULTURE  Adds certain prohibitions relative to fraud by vendors or by the purchaser in the sale of certain food
НВ	350	HILFERTY FAMILY LAW Prohibits certain persons from preventing or limiting communication, visitation, or interaction with others
НВ	366	ADAMS CORRECTIONS Provides with respect to parole supervision fees
НВ	389	JONES COURTS/CITY Extends the territorial jurisdiction of the City Court of the town of Franklin
НВ	427	BROADWATER COURTS/CITY Provides with respect to the use of the judicial building fund for city courts
НВ	447	MILLER, G. CHILDREN/TUTORSHIP Provides for changes to procedures for continuing tutorships
НВ	456	SHADOIN NOTARIES Provides with respect to the revocation of notarial commissions
НВ	530	DWIGHT INSURANCE/GROUP-SHERIFFS  Amends provisions relative to group insurance premiums for retirees of the Calcasieu Parish Sheriff's Office
НВ	539	HAZEL HUMAN REMAINS Authorizes the use of human biological matter for purposes of training cadaver dogs
НВ	569	SCHEXNAYDER AGRICULTURE  Provides relative to designated authorities for federal and state cooperation with provisions of the Federal Meat Inspection Act and Federal Poultry Products Inspection Act
НВ	574	MILLER, G. JUDGMENTS/CIVIL

Provides for the inclusion of certain information in a judgment of interdiction

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016
TIME: 5:09 PM
LEG. DAY: 29
PAGE: 3

HB 602 SHADOIN NOTARIES

Provides relative to notary exam and study material fees

HB 624 MORENO WEAPONS/FIREARMS

Provides with respect to the reporting of certain judicial proceedings regarding the possession of firearms

HB 894 THIBAUT CORRECTIONS

Provides with respect to reporting for Offender Reentry Support Pilot Program

#### **Reconsideration**

HB 446 LEBAS FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS

Establishes an application fee for a new marijuana pharmacy permit and limits eligibility for the permit

## Senate Bills Returned from House with Amendments

SB 28 PERRY MUNICIPALITIES

Provides relative to the qualifications of the chief of police for the town of Gueydan. (8/1/16)

#### Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

SCR 75 CHABERT JUDGES

Requests the Judicial Council to study the Thirty-Second Judicial District and make recommendations to the legislature regarding the creation of a minority election section.

SCR 77 THOMPSON WATER/WATERWAYS

Extends the sunset of the Lake Providence Watershed Council until December 31, 2018

SCR 78 MILKOVICH CIVIL PROCEDURE

Provides relative to the legislative intent regarding Act 379 of the Regular Session of 2014.

#### Senate Concurrent Resolutions to be Adopted Subject to Call

SCR 29 CHABERT COASTAL RESOURCES

Requests the Coastal Protection and Restoration Financing Corporation to study the feasibility of employing financing techniques to convert future BP settlement payments into current assets to be deposited in and credited to the Coastal Protection and Restoration Fund.

SCR 32 COLOMB LEGIS POWERS/FUNCTIONS

Requires closed captioning of legislative proceedings that are broadcast.

#### Senate Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage

SB 44 GATTI WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Provides for workers' compensation insurance premium reductions to certain employers. (8/1/16)

SB 135 MILKOVICH RELIGIOUS FREEDOMS/LIBERTIES

Authorizes political subdivisions to open proceedings with voluntary prayer. (8/1/16)

SB 137 BARROW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Provides for boundaries, board membership and tax authority of the Baton Rouge North Economic Development District. (gov sig)

SB 177 DONAHUE FUNDS/FUNDING

Provides for funds in the state treasury.

SB 273 DONAHUE BONDS

Authorizes the Greater New Orleans Expressway Commission to issue additional toll bonds. (gov sig)

SB 310 CLAITOR EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Requires the Dept. of Education to collect and report certain special education data. (gov sig)

SB 317 DONAHUE STUDENTS

Provides relative to student behavior and discipline, including the use of seclusion and physical restraint to address the behavior of students with exceptionalities. (gov sig)

SB 399 MORRISH MOTOR CARRIERS

Exempts motor carriers of nonhazardous oil field waste, nonhazardous industrial solid waste and hazardous waste from proving public convenience and necessity. (gov sig)

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016
TIME: 5:09 PM
LEG. DAY: 29
PAGE: 4

SB	436	CARTER, T. DISCRIMINATION  Provides with respect to discrimination regarding sexual orientation, gender identity, and gender expression. (gov sig)
SB	441	CARTER, T. EMPLOYMENT Provides relative to employee wages. (8/1/16)
SB	446	HEWITT POSTSECONDARY ED  Requires the Board of Regents to conduct a comprehensive review of the postsecondary needs of the state and each of its regions. (gov sig)
SB	464	MILLS LOCAL FINANCE Authorizes the governing authority of certain municipalities to use proceeds of an additional sales tax as needed. (gov sig)
Senat	e Bills	3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call
SB	10	PEACOCK STATE POLICE RET FUND Provides for the payment of certain system administrative expenses. (6/10/16)
SB	24	MARTINY CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Provides relative to parole eligibility. (8/1/16)
SB	25	MORRELL LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS  Provides for duration and consideration of certain matters during regular sessions of the Legislature. (2/3 - CA3s2(A))
SB	122	BARROW ADVERTISING Prohibits certain forms of untrue or misleading advertisements. (8/1/16)
SB	127	MARTINY JUVENILE JUSTICE Provides relative to juveniles sentenced to life without parole. (gov sig)
SB	146	GATTI CAPITAL OUTLAY  Provides for institutions of higher education to first use capital outlay funding for deferred maintenance projects. (8/1/16)
SB	148	GATTI STATE AGENCIES Abolishes boards and commissions, authorities, districts, and like entities that are inactive. (8/1/16)
SB	150	PERRY CRIMINAL PROCEDURE
		Provides relative to mandatory bail hearings for certain defendants. (8/1/16)
SB	157	CORTEZ COMMERCIAL REGULATIONS Provides relative to scrap metal recyclers. (gov sig)
SB	162	PETERSON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  Provides relative to evidence admissible in certain civil actions involving domestic abuse and also provides relative to interspousal immunity. (8/1/16)
SB	163	PETERSON LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS  Provides that general subject, tax, and fiscal matters shall be heard during each regular legislative session. (2/3-CA13s1(A))
SB	164	PETERSON VOTERS/VOTING Allows any person who is registered to vote to vote absentee by mail without rendering a reason for requesting an absentee ballot. (8/1/16)
SB	192	JOHNS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT  Provides for the confidential treatment of papers, documents, reports, or evidence related to an investigation by the division of insurance fraud within the Department of Insurance. (8/1/16)
SB	246	LAFLEUR MUSEUMS  Transfers the Eddie G. Robinson Museum from the jurisdiction of the Department of State to the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System. (gov sig)
SB	250	LAFLEUR MUSEUMS

Removes the Germantown Colony Museum from the jurisdiction of the Department of State. (2/1/17)

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016
TIME: 5:09 PM
LEG. DAY: 29
PAGE: 5

SB	267	MORRELL ENTERTAINMENT INDUSTRY Provides relative to certain entities or organizations receiving capital outlay funding. (1/1/17)			
SB	322	MORRELL VIDEO POKER Provides relative to revocation of a video draw poker device license for certain violations. (8/1/16)			
SB	327	LUNEAU CIVIL PROCEDURE Provides for Louisiana False Claims Act. (8/1/16)			
SB	338	MARTINY SECURITIES Provides for the protection of vulnerable adults from financial exploitation. (1/1/17)			
SB	339	MARTINY VIDEO POKER Provides with respect to the closure of a restaurant at a qualified truck stop facility. (8/1/16)			
SB	347	CARTER, T. EMPLOYMENT Repeals restrictions which bar local governmental subdivisions from enacting local labor ordinances which establish a minimum wage and a minimum number of vacation and sick leave days. (8/1/16)			
SB	367	CLAITOR JUVENILE JUSTICE Provides relative to certain juveniles sentenced to life without parole. (gov sig)			
SB	370	THOMPSON PARISHES Provides for an automobile expense allowance for the assessor in Madison Parish. (gov sig)			
SB	371	ALLAIN CONSERVATION  Provides relative to the recovery of site restoration costs expended from the oilfield site restoration fund. (See Act)			
SB	385	WALSWORTH MENTAL HEALTH Adds certain legislators to the governing board of the Northeast Delta Human Services Authority. (8/1/16)			
SB	397	JOHNS FEES/LICENSES/PERMITS Provides relative to the licensing of child residential facilities. (8/1/16)			
SB	398	JOHNS PUBLIC RECORDS  Exempts video or audio recordings generated by law enforcement body worn cameras from Public Records Law. (8/1/16)			
SB	424	MARTINY PROBATION/PAROLE Provides relative to parole eligibility. (8/1/16)			
SB	443	HEWITT FISCAL CONTROLS  Provides for mandatory meetings of the Health and Social Services Estimating Conference for purposes of developing budget recommendations for the Medicaid program. (gov sig)			
SB	472	CLAITOR CRIME/PUNISHMENT Provides relative to crimes involving the use of an unmanned aircraft system. (gov sig)			
SB	473	JOHNS MEDICAID Provides for the Louisiana Health Insurance Premium Payment Program. (gov sig)			
House Bills 3rd Reading and Final Passage Subject to Call					
НВ	286	GAROFALO TRUSTS Provides for revisions to the Trust Code			

## **Instruments Pending Senate Conference**

832 SEABAUGH

HB

HB 385 HAZEL CRIME

Creates the crime of providing false, nonexistent, or incomplete declaration of residence for bail

**INSURANCE DEPARTMENT** 

Provides for exemptions relative to the Department of Insurance and certain provisions applicable to

HCR 9 THIBAUT HUNTING

employment and criminal records

Creates the Feral Hog Management Advisory Task Force

TODAYS DATE: May 03, 2016
TIME: 5:09 PM
LEG. DAY: 29
PAGE: 6